

## **CITY OF SAINT PAUL**

Alaska

## **RESOLUTION 24-14**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL TO PROVIDE REQUESTED ELECTRIC UTILITY DATA TO THE USDA RURAL UTILITY SERVICE

**WHEREAS**, the Council of the City of Saint Paul authorized by Resolution 24-11 the execution and delivery of loan documents to USDA RUS for the Electric Utility Upgrade Project; and

**WHEREAS**, a condition of the USDA RUS loan is completion, reporting and submission of data on the USDA Rural Development Data Collection System; and

**WHEREAS**, data requested by USDA RUS will include financial and statistical reports for electric distribution and operating report for electric generation; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Council of the City of Saint Paul hereby authorizes the City Manager to serve as Certifier on behalf of the City, to certify and submit the data requested; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Council of the City of Saint Paul hereby authorizes the Finance Director to serve as the Security Administrator on behalf of the City, to give, as appropriate, other employees, officers or contractors access to the City's data on the USDA Rural Development Data Collection System for the purpose of completing the required data collection; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City Manager and Finance Director shall comply with the Instructions for RDUP Form 674 in regard to use of the government's data collection system; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this certification of authority shall remain in force until the USDA RUS has been notified of, and has acknowledged to the Council of the City of Saint Paul, its rescinding of the attached resolution.

## PASSED AND ADOPTED BY APPROVAL OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL THIS 26<sup>th</sup> DAY OF November 2024 BY \_\_\_\_ IN FAVOR \_\_\_\_ OPPOSED AND \_\_\_\_ ABSTAIN.

ATTEST:

Aubrey Wegeleben, City Clerk

Jacob N. Merculief, Mayor